Segment operating earnings
 129,394  126,948 1.9%  278,215  286,117 (2.8)%

Unallocated expenses
 50,712  40,487 25.3%  102,539  85,777 19.5%

Restructuring
 7,274  — 100.0%  17,680  1,099 1508.7%

Interest expense
 16,685  19,896 (16.1)%  34,608  40,137 (13.8)%

Earnings before provision for income taxes

$ 54,723 $ 66,565 (17.8)% $ 123,388 $ 159,104 (22.4)%

Segment gross margin:
 2023   2022  Basis Point

Change
 2023   2022  Basis Point

Change

SBS
 59.8%  58.8% 100  59.3%  58.6% 70

BSG
 38.9%  40.5% (160)  39.7%  40.8% (110)

Segment operating margin:

 17.4%  15.4% 200  17.7%  16.7% 100

(1)

SBS

BSG
 9.6%  11.9% (230)  10.9%  13.0% (210)

Consolidated operating margin

 7.8%  9.5% (170)  8.4%  10.5% (210)

(1) Unallocated expenses, including share-based compensation expense, consist of corporate and shared costs and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses.

Supplemental Schedule 2

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Reported
(GAAP) Restructuring

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 450,373 $ 2,362 $ 452,735

Consolidated gross margin
 51.0%  50.7%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 389,657  —  389,657

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 42.4%  42.4%

Operating earnings
 71,408  4,912  76,320

Operating margin
 7.8%  8.3%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 54,723  4,912  59,635

Provision for income taxes
 13,862  1,222  15,084

Net earnings

$ 40,861 $ 3,690 $ 44,551

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.38 $ 0.03 $ 0.41

Diluted

$ 0.37 $ 0.03 $ 0.41

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
and Other COVID-19

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 446,055 $ — $ (2,841) $ 443,214

Consolidated gross margin
 51.1%  51.4%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 378,871  27  (938)  377,960

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 41.6%  41.5%

Operating earnings
 86,461  (27)  3,779  90,213

Operating margin
 9.5%  9.9%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 66,565  (27)  3,779  70,317

Provision for income taxes
 19,757  (2,400)  1,099  18,456

Net earnings

$ 46,808 $ 2,373 $ 2,680 $ 51,861

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.43 $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.48

Diluted

$ 0.42 $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.47

(1) For the three months ended March 31, 2023, restructuring represents expenses incurred primarily with the closure of stores in connection with our Distribution Center
Consolidation and Store Optimization Plan, including $2.4 million in cost of products sold related to adjustments to our expected obsolescence reserve. For the three

(1)

(3)

(1) (2)

(3)

months ended March 31, 2022, restructuring and other represents an adjustment for the cancelled debt offering during our first fiscal quarter of fiscal year 2022.

(2) For the three months ended March 31, 2022, COVID-19-related expense is comprised of obsolete personal-protective equipment inventory ("PPE") included in costs of
products sold of $2.8 million as well as costs associated with vaccinations and testing in selling, general and administrative expenses.

(3) The provision for income taxes was calculated using the applicable tax rates for each country, while excluding the tax benefits for countries where the tax benefit is not
currently deemed probable of being realized. Additionally, for the three months ended March 31, 2022, provision for income taxes includes the impact of a deferred tax
asset write-down related to expired options in connection with the Transformation Plan.

Supplemental Schedule 3

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Reported Restructuring COVID-19
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 918,854 $ 5,043 $ — $ 923,897

Consolidated gross margin
 51.0%  50.7%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 781,237  —  (1,052)  780,185

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 41.6%  41.6%

Operating earnings
 157,996  12,637  1,052  171,685

Operating margin
 8.4%  9.2%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 123,388  12,637  1,052  137,077

Provision for income taxes
 32,190  3,198  270  35,658

Net earnings

$ 91,198 $ 9,439 $ 782 $ 101,419

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.85 $ 0.09 $ 0.01 $ 0.95

Diluted

$ 0.83 $ 0.09 $ 0.01 $ 0.93

Six Months Ended March 31, 2022

As Reported
Restructuring
and Other COVID-19

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 926,177 $ — $ (2,841) $ 923,336

Consolidated gross margin
 51.0%  51.2%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 765,121  (1,546)  (2,078)  761,497

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 40.4%  40.3%

Operating earnings
 199,241  2,645  4,919  206,805

Operating margin
 10.5%  10.9%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 159,104  2,645  4,919  166,668

Provision for income taxes
 43,458  (1,804)  1,393  43,047

Net earnings

$ 115,646 $ 4,449 $ 3,526 $ 123,621

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 1.05 $ 0.04 $ 0.03 $ 1.12

Diluted

$ 1.03 $ 0.04 $ 0.03 $ 1.10

(1) For the six months ended March 30, 2023, restructuring represents expenses incurred primarily in connection with our Distribution Center Consolidation and Store
Optimization Plan, including $5.0 million in cost of products sold related to adjustments to our expected obsolescence reserve. For the six months ended March 31, 2022,
restructuring and other represents costs and expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Transformation Plan and cancelled debt offering during the period.

(1) (2)

(3)

(1) (2)

(3)

(2) For the six months ended March 30, 2023, COVID-19 expenses related to use taxes around the donation of personal protection merchandise. For the six months ended